REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8561

for P-DIP and θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC and
TSSOP packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
AD8561AN –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
AD8561ARU –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline RU-8
AD8561AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Outline IC SO-8
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD8561
–5–REV. 0
Typical Performance Characteristics (V+ = +5 V, V– = 0 V, TA = +258C unless otherwise noted)
DIFFERENTIAL INPUT VOLTAGE – mV
O
U
T
P
U
T
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 –
 V
ol
ts
5
4
0
–2.5 –2.0 1.5–1.5 –1.0 –0.5 0 0.5 1.0
3
2
1
VS = 5V, SINGLE SUPPLY
+1258C
+258C
–408C
Figure 1. Output Voltage vs. Differen-
tial Input Voltage
LOAD CAPACITANCE – pF
P
R
O
P
A
G
A
T
IO
N
 D
E
LA
Y
 –
 n
s
20
15
0
0 10 5020 30 40
10
5
VS = 5V, SINGLE SUPPLY
STEP SIZE = 100mV
OVERDRIVE LOAD = 5mV
tPD –
FALLING EDGE
tPD +